
STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

Ln the Matter of the Petiton
of

Donald Marnmoser
DIBIL  Donrs  Auto

For Revlsion of a Determl"natlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod llarch 1, L977
through 'May 31 ,  Lg7g.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
In the Mat,ter of the Petltion

o f
Southgate 011 Conpany, Inc.

For Revision of a DetermLnation or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artl.cl-es 28 and, 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod June I, L975
through l4ay 31 ,  L979.

State of New York
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that he l.s an employee
of the State Tax Connnl"ssion, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
6th day of August,  1985, he served the withln not lce of Declslon by cert i f led
mall upon Donald Mamrnoser, d,lbla Dons Auto the petltioner in the wl"thln
proceedl"ng, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid
nrapper addressed as fol lows:

Donald Mamoser
d lb la  Dons Auto
L440 ELectrlc Ave.
Lackawanna, NY L42LB

and by depositing same encl-osed in a postpaid properLy addressed wrapper ln a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the Unlted States Postal
Servl.ce rrithin the State of New York.
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Affidavit of Mailing

That deponent further says
herein and that the addreas set
of the pet l t loner.

Sworn to before me this
6 th  day  o f  August ,  1985.

lster o
pursuant to Tax Law sectlon I

that the
forth on

sald addreasee
said wrapper is

ls the petl"tl.oner
the last known address

s
74



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petiton :
o f

Donald Manrmoser 3
DlB lA,  Donrs  Auto

:
For Revision of a Determinatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29 :
of the Tax Law for the Period March L, L977
through May 31 ,  1979. :

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
In the Matter of the Petitlon :

o f
Southgate O11 Conpany, Inc. :

For Revislon of a Deternl"natlon or for Refund 3
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articl-es 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Perl"od June 1, 1976 :
th rough May 31 ,  L979.

:

Stat,e of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany i

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he ls an employee
of the State Tax Comisslon, that he 1s over 18 years of age, and that on che
6th day of August,  1985, he served the withln not ice of Declslon by certLf led
mall upon Norman A. LeBl-anc, Jr. r the representatlve of the petltl.oner in the
lrithln proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof ln a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Norman A. LeBlanc, Jr.
57 Meadowbrook Drlve
Lackawanna, NY L4278

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper ln a
post office under the excluslve care and custody of the United States Postal
Service wlthin the State of New York.
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Affldavit of Malling

That deponent further says that the sal.d addressee ls the representatlve
of the petitloner herein and that the address set forth on sald wrapper ls the
l-ast known address of the representative of the petitl"oner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of August,  1985.

Authorlzed to a
pursuant to Tax Law



S T A T E  O F  N E W  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M M I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  L 2 2 2 7

August 6, 1985

Donald Manmoser
dlbla Dons Auto
1440 Electr ic Ave.
Lackawanna, NY L42Lg

Dear Mr. Mamroser:

Please take notice of the Declsl"on of the State Tax Comisslon enclosed
herewLth.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adml.nistrative leveL.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revl.ew an
adverse decision by the State Tax CommLssion may be lnstituted only under
Article 78 of the Civl1 Practice Law and Rulesr €lnd must be co"'.enced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Countlr wlthin 4 months from the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concernlng the conputatlon of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with thls decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - Lltigatton Unit
Bullding ll9, State Campus
Al-bany, New York 12227
Phone #  (518)  457-2O7O

Very truly yours,

STATE TN( COMMISSION

cc: Pet i t ionerts Representat, ive
Norman A. LeBLanc, Jr.
57 Meadowbrook Drive
Lackawanna, NY L42Lg
Taxl"ng Bureauts Repreeentatlve



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petiton
ot

Donald Mammoser
DIBIL  Donrs  Auto

For Revl.sion of a Determinatlon or for Refund
of Salee and Use Taxee under Articles 28 an.d, 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod March l, L977
through l" lay 31, L979.

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
In the Matter of the Pet i t lon

o f
Southgate 011 Conpany, Inc.

For Revislon of a Determination or for Refund
of SaLes and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Perlod June 1, 1976
through May 3l , 1979.

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he ls an enployee
of the State Tax Coml-ssion, that he is over 18 years of ager ord that on the
6th day of August,  1985, he served the wlthtn nottce of Declston by cert i f ied
nail upon Southgate 0i1- Company, Inc., the petitioner ln the within proceedlng,
by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper
addressed as fol lows:

Sourhgate Oil
70 Ransier Dr.
W. Seneca, NY

Company, Inc.

t4224

and by depositing same enclosed ln a postpald properly addressed wrapper in a
post office under the excl-usive care and custody of the UnLted States Postal
Service ririthin the State of New York.
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Affidavit of Mail-ing

That deponent further says
hereln and that the address set
of the pet i t ioner.

Sworn to before ne thls
5th day of August,  1985.

to adml
PUrSUant to Tax Law sect lon  174

that the
forth on

said addreagee
sald wrapper is

ls the petltioner
the last known addrees



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petiton :
o f

Donald Mannoser :
D IBIA Donr  s  Auto

:
For Revlsion of a Determl"nation or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Artlcl-ee 28 and 29 .
of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, L977
through May 31 ,  L979.  :

. 
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

o f
Southgate 011 Conpany, Inc. :

For Revision of a Determl"nation or for Refund :
of Sales and Use Taxes under ArticLes 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Period June 1, L976 :
through May 31, L979.

:

State of New York :
s s .  :

County of Albany :

Davld Parchuck, being dul-y sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the State Tax Comisston, that he is over 18 years of age, and that on the
6th day of August,  1985, he served the wlthin not lce of Decislon by cert i f ied
mall upon Gerald Greenan, the representat,ive of the petltioner in the wl"thln
proceeding, by encLosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpald
lrrapper addressed as follohrs:

Gerald Greenan
Greenan, Lorlgo & Vaughan
3755 Seneca Street
West Seneca, NY 14224

and by depositing same enclosed ln a postpaid properly addressed wrapper ln a
post office under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Postal
Service withln the State of New York.
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Affidavit of Mailtng

That deponent further says that the sal.d addressee is the representatlve
of the petitloner herein and that the address set forth on sald wrapper ls the
Iast known address of the representaclve of the pet i t loner.

Sworn to before ue thls
6th day of August,  1985.

ter oat
sect, ion 174



S T A T E  0 F  N E I ^ I  Y O R K
S T A T E  T A X  C O M U I S S I O N

A L B A N Y ,  N E W  Y O R K  1 2 2 2 7

August 6, 1985

Southgate 0i1 Conpany, Inc.
70 Ransier Dr.
I,l. Seneca, NY 14224

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Dectsion of the State Tax Coml.ssion enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adnlnlstratlve level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, a proceeding in court to revlew an
adverse decisl.on by the State Tax Conmisslon nay be l"nstituted only under
Article 78 of the Clvll Practlce Law and Rules, and must be co"'-enced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, nlthln 4 nonths from the
date of thls not l .ce.

Inqulries concerning the computatlon of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this dectsion may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Flnance
Law Bureau - Litlgation Unlt
Building ilg, State Campus
Albany, New York L2227
Phone # (5I8) 457-2070

Very truly yours'

STATE TN( COMMISSION

cc: Pet l t ionerts Representat ive
Gerald Greenan
Greenan, Lorigo & Vaughan
3755 Seneca Street
West Seneca, NY 14224
Taxing Bureaurs Representat lve



STATE OF NEli YORK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t lon

o f

DONALD MAMMOSER
DlB/A DONIS AUTO

for Revlsion of a Determlnation or fot Refund
of Sales and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and, 29
of the Tax Law for the Period March 1, L977
through May 31 ,  1979.

:  DECISION

In the Matter of the Pet l t ion

o f

SOUTHGATE OIL COMPANY, INC.

for Revision of a Deternination or for
of Sales and Use Taxes under Art ic les
of the Tax Law for the Period June 1,
th rough May 3 I "  1979.

Refund
28 and
197 6

t o

Petl t ioners, Donald Manmoser d,/b/a/ Donrs Auto, 1440 Electr ic Avenue'

Lackawanna, New York I42I8 and Southgate Oil Company, Inc., 70 Ransier Drlve,

trrlest Seneca, Nen \ork L4224, flled petitions for revlslon of a determinatlon or

for refund of sales and use taxes under Articles 28 and 29 of. the Tax Law for

the periods March 1, 7977 through NIay 37, 1979 and June l ,  1976 through May 31'

1979,  respec t ive ly  (F l le  Nos.  33037 and 30918)

A formal hearlng in the matter of petitloner Southgate O11 Conpany, fnc.

was held before Dennis M. Gal l iher,  Hearing Off lcer,  at  the off ices of the

State Tax Cornmission, 65 Court  Street,  Buffalo,  New York, on July 14, 1982 at

9:15 A.M. Pet l t loner appeared by Gerald Greenan, Esq. The Audit  Dlvis lon

appeared by Paul B. Coburn, Esq. (Patr ic la Brumbaugh' Dsq.,  of  counsel) .
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A fornal hearing in the matter of pet i t ioner Donald Mamoser d' /b/a Donrs

Auto was hel-d before Danlel- J. Ranalli, Hearj.ng Officer, at the offlces of thd

State Tax Counission, 65 Court  Street,  Buffalo,  New York, on March 7, 1983 at

1 :15  P.M.  and cont inued on  March  9 ,  1983 a t  9 :15  A.M. ,  Apr l l  18 '  1983 a t

1 :15  P.M.  and contLnued to  conc lus ion  on  Apr lJ -  19 ,  1983 a t  10 :30  A.M.  Pet i t loner

appeared by Norman A. LeBlanc, Jr. ,  Esq. The Audit  Divis lon appeared by

John P. Dugan, Esq. (Patr ic la Brumbaugh, Esq.,  of  counsel) .

On August 15, 1983 pet i t ioners ln both matters entered lnto a st l .pulat ion

with the Audit Division wherein, in recognitlon of the similar fact patterns

and legal issues involved, it was agreed that the matters would be consolldated

and a declsion would be issued based upon the consol ldated record'  wlth al l

br iefs to be submitted by Aprl l  18, L984.

ISSUES

I. I , r thether pet i t loners were vendors requlred to col lect sales taxr f l le

saLes tax returns and pay over sales tax on taxable sales of gasolLne.

I I .  Whether sales of fuel  o11 made by pet i t ioner Southgate Oi l  Company'

' Inc. 
ln connect ion with trro transact ions were exempt from sal-es tax as sales

for an exempt use or sales for incorporation into a proJect for an exemPt

organlzat ion.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. 0n Apri l  10, 1980, as the result  of  a f teld auditr  the Audlt  Dlvis lon

issued a Notice of Determination and Demand for Pa5rment of Sales and Use Taxes

Due against petitloner Southgate O11 Conpany, Inc. ('rsouthgate") in the anount

o f  $ 1 1 4 , 4 8 0 . 9 7 ,  p l u s  i n t e r e s t  o f  $ 2 0 , 0 7 0 . 8 0  f o r  a  t o t a l  d u e  o f  $ 1 3 4 r 5 5 1 . 7 7  f o r

the perlod June 1, 1976 through May 31, L979. On December 15, 1980, as the

result  of  a f ie ld audit ,  the Audit  Divis ion lssued a Not ice of Determlnat lon
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and Demand for Payment of Sales and Use Taxes Due against Petitioner Donald

Manmoser d,/b/a Donts Auto in the amount of $90,956.89, Pl-us lnterest of  $20'408.49,

fo r  a  to ta l  due o f  $111,365.38  fo r  the  per iod  March  1 ,  1977 th rough May 31 ,

1 9 7 9 .

2. On November 13, L979, pet i t loner Southgate, by i ts presidentr James K.

Canfield, executed a consent extending the perLod of l-irnitation for assessment

of sales and use taxes due for the perl-od June 1, 1976 through May 31'  1979 to

December 20, 1980. On Nlay 27, 1980, pet i t ioner Donald Mammoser executed a

consent extending the period of linitation for assessment of sales and use

taxes due for the period March 1, L977 through May 31, L979 to Decenber 20,

1 9 8 0 .

3. In L976, Mr. Manrmoser,  a school teacher,  was looklng for an opPortunity

to perform repair  servlces on automobi les. In or.  about October,  L976, In

response to a newspaper advertlsement, Mr. Mammoser inqulred about naklng

arrangements for the leasing of a service station so that he could use the bay

space to service automobl les. Mr. Manmoserts inquir ies resul- ted ln a meeting

with Mr. Gerald Hanny, the general manager of Gelger Enterprises, Inc. Gelger

Enterprises was a group of eight or nine companl"es owned or controlJ-ed by

Harold Geiger,  including Auto Stop, Geiger Enterpr ises, Budget Gas, O11 Atonlc,

Willie the Whale and Reddco Petroleum. Geiger Enterprises owned or controlled

numerous gas station properties in the Buffalo area which were rented to retall

operators who purchased their gasoline from one or more of the Gelger companles.

Mr. Geiger apparently changed the names of his companies frequently so that at

any given time the dLstributor to the retailers could be named Budget Gas'

hlil l ie the Whale or any of the other names used.
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4. In order for Mr. Mammoser to rent the gas stat ion, he had to agree to

certain conditlons insisted upon by Mr. Ilanny. Anong the conditions were the

following:

a. The pr lces charged at the pumps for the retai l  saLe of gasol ine

were establ lshed by Gelger Enterpr ises.

b. Geiger set the hours of operat ion of the stat ion.

c.  Geiger Enterpr ises suppl ied al l  the gasol- ine sold by Pet i t ioner

and sales taxes on gasoline del-lvered to the station were incl-uded ln the

tank truck priee to petitloner and woul-d be prepaid to Geiger at the tine

of del ivery. Gelger Enterpr lses nas to col lect the sales tax and make

payments to the Department of Taxation and Flnance.

d. In return for sel- l lng gas at the stat ion, pet i t ioner recelved a

fee from Geiger Enterpr ises of two to three cents for each gaLlon of

gasol ine sold. Upon del ivery of the gasol ine, pet l t ioner would Pay the

driver the retail- punp price per gallon l-ess the fee and less any credlt

card sales col lected by pet i t ioner.  Credit  sales were nade through Amoco

credit  cards using Geigerfs account.  Geiger col lected on al l  credlt  sales

direct ly from Anoco.

e. Pet i t ioner rras required to use the services of an accountant

selected by Mr. Gelger for sales tax account lng on gasol- ine sales, and to

pay a fee to the accountant for the service.

f .  Pet i t ioner had no opt ion to reject any of the condit lons imposed

by Gelger Enterpr lses. I f  al l  of  the condit ions were not met" Gelger

Enterprises would not enter into the leasing arrangement and lf the

conditions rilere not adhered to during statlon operations, Gelger couLd

terminate the lease iumediately.
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5. In addtt lon to sel l ing gasol ine, Mr. Manmoser perforned automobi le

repair  work and sold tLres, batter ies and accessorles. The repair  work and

accessory sales were completely unrelated to the Geiger gasoLine sales.

Mr. Manmoser applied for and received his own sales tax Certiflcate of Authority

so that he could col lect tax and f l1e returns on his non-gasol ine sales.

Mr. Mammoser enpJ.oyed his olrn accountant to nalntaln his books and records wlth

respect to non-gasollne sales and to prepare sales tax returns for such sales.

Mr. Marrrmoser fll-ed sales tax returns for non-gasollne sales only and dld not

file returns for gasol-lne sales until- June, L979, at which tfune Getger allowed

hLm to set his own prices for gasollne sales and report and pay sales tax on

such sales using hl.s own sal-es tax returns. Mr. Mannoser tiuely and accurately

reported al l  sales taxes due on non-gasol lne saLes for the ent ire audlt  per iod.

6. Pet i t ioner Southgate ls engaged in the buslness of sales of fuel  o11

and petroleum products to commercial  accounts. Southgate also leased servlce

statLon property from Geiger Enterpr l ,ses to enable i t  to carry on i ts fueL oLl-

business. As a condlt ion of the lease, Southgate lsas required to make retal l

sal-es of gasoline at the leased property. As with Mr. Marmroser' the property

was owned by Gelger Enterprises and was leased to Southgate upon an oral

agreement with terms identical to the lease arrangement entered lnto by

Mr. Manrmoser. Southgate also flled its ordn returns and nade payments of sales

tax on i ts commercial  fuel  o11 sales. Both agreements in these cases were oral-

because this was the only method by which Ilarold Geiger would conduct busLness.

Mr. Geiger owned sone 125 service stations at various times ln the Buffalo

area, most of which had leaslng arrangements slmll-ar to petltionersr agreements.

Mr. Manmoserts attorney reduced most of the terns of the agreement to wrltlng

ln a l-etter of confirmation to Mr. Hanny.



-6-

7. Both pet i t ioners were told by Mr. I lanny that the del lvery truck pr lces

would lnclude saLes tax which was to be prepai.d to Gelger EnterPrlses. Mr. Hanny

also inforned pet i t ioners that Gelger would be responslble for report ing and

paying the sales taxes due for the gasollne sales. I'/hen the deLlvery truck

del ivered gasol ine, l - t  charged pet i t ioners two or three cents per gal l -on less

than the current punp prlce. Si-nce the punp price Lncluded sales tax and the

two or three cent reduct ion was pet i t lonerst fee for sel l ing gas, the amount

turned over to Geiger Enterpr ises contalned the sales tax. Sone, but not al l ,

of  Mr. Mammoserts del ivery t lckets nere narked "sales tax lncluded". ALL of

the checks for pa)ment f rom Southgate were marked ftall sal-es taxes lncludedtr.

Petitioners were to subnlt monthly gasoJ-ine sales reports to an accountant

selected by Mr. Geiger. The acountant woul-d review the reports and compute the

sal-es tax due. Ile then sent the tax information on all the Geiger stations to

Geiger Enterpr isest cert i f ied publ lc accountant who was to prePare the sales

tax returns and provide for their fll ing and paynent out of the funds previously

col lected from the lndividual stat ion operators.

8. When pet i t ioners quest ioned Geigerfs method of col l -ect ing sales tax'

Mr. Hanny informed them that Geiger EnterprLses had an arrangement with the

Department of Taxation and FLnance whereby Geiger Enterprlses would coLlect and

pay over sal-es tax on a consol l -dated basis for al l  i ts stat ions. In fact '

Geiger Enterpr ises, operat ing under the name Budget Gas, Inc. r  had appl led for

and had been issued a mult iple locat ion Cert i f icate of Authori ty to col lect

sales tax. Some of the Geiger statlons had been late ln paylng sal-es taxes due

and Mr. Geiger had set up a payment schedule and requested authorlty to flle

saLes tax returns on a consol idated basis.  The result  was the aforesaid

Cert i fLcate of Authori ty whlch authorized Budget Gas, Inc. to f i le sales tax
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returns on behalf of 32 servlce stations named on a list attached to the

cert i f icate. I t  was to be the responslbi l i ty of  Budget Gas, Inc. to add names

to or delete names from the l-ist when new stations opened or old stations

c losed.

9. Nelther petitioner rf,as named on the aforesaid llst and lt does not

appear that Mr. Geiger or Mr. Ilanny ever notified the Department of Taxation

and Fl.nance that Donts Auto or Southgate were to be added to the list of

stat ions for which Geiger Enterpr lses l ras col lect ing sales taxes. In factt

there is no indication anywhere in the record that Mr. Geiger ever amended the

origlnal- 32 statlon list despite the fact that his companies suppl-Led many -nore

stations under sinilar arrangenents to collect saLes tax during the periods ln

issue. Moreover, lt is unclear whether Geiger Enterprlses pald over any of the

sales taxes l t  col lected from i ts stat ions since i ts records had been subpoenaed

by a Federal  grand jury.

10. The assessment issued against pet i t loner Southgate also contalned

additional tax due as a result of sales claiured to be exempt for whtch no

exemption certificates were avallabl-e. On audit, the audLtor had taken a

stat lst ical  sample of Southgaters commercial  fuel  sales for the ent l . re audlt

per iod. Addit lonal tax due based on the sanple anounted to $294.97. This

f igure rras separated into $58.21 ln tax due agreed to by Southgate and $236.75

ln disagreed tax due. Each figure lyas dlvlded by total commercial fuel sales

per sanple df $285,515.92 result ing in proJect lon rates of.  .O2 percent for

agreed tax and .083 percent for disagreed tax. The auditor appLied each

project ion rate to total  comnercial  sales for the audit  per iod of $4r008'746.00

which resulted in $801,75 ln addLt lonal tax which Southgate agreed was due and

$3,327.26 Ln addit ional tax which Southgate did not agree was due.
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11. The disagreed amount nas based on two sal-es whlch Southgate malntained

nere exempt from sales tax. The first transaction involved the sale of diesel

fuel to a trucki.ng conpany whlch Southgaters president thought was to be used

for tax exempt purposes. However, the purchaser of the fuel did not supply

Southgate nith an exemption certificate and Southgate was unable to show to

what use the fuel  nas put.  The tax due on sald sale was $194.55. The second

transaction involved the sal-e of gasolLne to a contractor who issued a Contractor

Exenpt Purchase Certificate which stated that the gasollne purchase ltas exemPt

from sal-es tax because rrthe tanglble personal- property is for lncorporation

lnto the above project for an exempt otganlzation". The certificate indicated

that the fuel  was for use in a paving contract for a school-  distr lct .  Pet l t lonerts

president was unsure of precisel-y how the fuel was used ln the proJect' aLthough

he surmlsed that it night have been used to weigh down a fueL tank underground

to keep the tank from coming to the surface prior to the excavatlon belng

covered over.  The tax due on the lat ter sale was $42.27.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That,  sect lon 1133(a) of the Tax Law provides, in part ,  that "every

person required to colLect any tax imposed by [Art ic le 28J shal- l  be personal ly

l lable for the tax imposed, col lected or requlred to be col lected under thls

art ic lerr .  Sect ion 1131(1) of the Tax Law includes wlthin the term "person

required to col lect taxrr,  t tevery vendor of tangibl-e personal property or

serv ices . . . " .  Sec t lon  1101(b) (S) (1)  de f lnes  the  te rm vendor ,  in  par t ,  as  "a

person naklng sales of tangibJ-e personal property or services, the receipts

f rom wh lch  are  taxed by  th is  a r t i c le . . . t t .
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B. That both petltloners were vendors wlthin the meanlng and lntent of

sect ion 1101(b)(8)( i )  of  the Tax Law and thus were requLred to colLect sales

tax, file sales tax returns and pay over sales tax on taxable sales of gasoLlne.

They were lndependent businesses nhLch entered into an arrangement with

Gelger Enterprises in order to operate service stations for a profit on gasollne

sa1es. At the tlne of entering lnto the agreement nlth Gelger, petitioners

were inforned that Gelger would be responsible for reporting and paylng the

sales tax due for the gasol lne sales. I t  was the pet i t lonerst responsibl l l ty

to verlfy that their sal-es tax paynents to Gelger were authorized by the

New York State Department of Taxation and Fl.nance. Absent such authorizatlon,

neither petitloner exercised thelr duty to ascertaln lf thts nethod of palment'

which lras contrary to the statutory scheme of the New York State Salee Tax Law'

had been approved by the Department of Taxation and Flnance.

C. That although Geiger, operating under the name Budget Gae, Inc., had

been issued a muLtlple locat ion Cert i f icate of Authorl ty to col lect sales tax'

neLther pet i t l .oner was named on the l ist  at tached to the Cert i f icate. At the

t ine of rent lng the gas stat ionsr neither pet l t loner made any effort  to conf irm

any al-leged agreement between Geiger and the Department of Taxatlon and Flnance

and only eventually learned of the multiple locatLon Certlflcate of Authority

after the Not lces of Determinat ion had been tssued. The pet i t ioners did not

exercise reasonable care to ensure that the taxes were paLd over to the State

of New York.

D. That sect ion 1132(c) of the Tax Law provides that aLl  sales of property

or services subject to the sales tax shalL be deened taxable saLes at retall

un less :

Ita vendor shal1 have taken from the purchaser a certiflcate ln such
form as the tax commission may prescr lbe.. . to the effect that the
property or service rres purchased for resale or for some use by
reason of which the sale is exempt from tax.. . rr .
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E. That pet i t ioner Southgate had no exemption cert i f icate covering i ts

sal-e of diesel fuel to the trucking company as descrlbed ln Flndlng of Fact

ttl4" and could not otherwise prove that such sale was exempt for any reason and

such sale r,ras properl-y deemed taxable by the Audtt Divislon. lJlth respect to

the sale of fuel- to the contractor performLng a paving contract for a school-

distr ict ,  Southgate recel.ved a val ld Contractor Exempt Purchase CertLf icate.

Whether the contractor actually put thd fuel to an exempt use is unclear from

the record, however,  i t  was not Southgatefs responsibi l l ty I ' to pol ice or

invest lgate I i ts]  custoners" once i t  received a val id cert i f icate (Saf-Tee

Plunb lng  Corpora t ion  v .  Tu l l y ,77  A.D.zd  L) .  There fore ,  the  $42.2L  saLes  tax

due on sald transaction should not have been included ln the disagreed proJection

rates as determined by the auditors.  Southgaters addlt ional tax due ls to be

determined as foLlows:

Additional tax due

F. That the pet i t ion of

G. That the pet i t ion of

extent indlcated in Conclusion

Dlsagreed tax from sample
Less: tax on exempt purchase
Modif ted disagreed tax

Disagreed tax
Commercial sales per sample

Total  cormercial  sales
Modif ied project lon rate

$236.7  6
42 .2 r

S'ie-435

$  194 .55l -  =  _ t t g g /
$285 ,  5L5 .92

$4 ,008 ,746 .00
x .0682
ffi

Donald Mammoser a/b/a Donrs Auto ls denled.
^

Southgate Oil Company, Inc. ls granted to the

of Law "8";  that the Audlt  Dlvis ion is dlrected
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to nodlfy the Notlce of Determinatlon and Demand

Taxes Due issued Apri l  10'  1980 accordingly;  and

pet i t ion is ln alL other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX

AUG 0 6 1985

for Payment

that,  except

of Sales and Use

as so granted the

COMMISSION
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